Dynamic Stereochemistry of Tris-Chelate Complexes. IV.
Tris(N,N-diethy ldit hiocarbamato)rut henium( 111)'
L. H. PIGNOLET
Received January 7, 1974
Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 13, No. 9, 2974 2051
Contribution from the Department of Chemistry,
University of Minnesota, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455
Crystal Structure of

calculated structure factors is available.I8
Results and Discussion
]Rus6 Core. The numbering system is shown in Figure 1
and the interatomic distances and angles are summarized in
Table 11.
The mean Ru-S distance is 2.376 A with all six Ru-S dis-
The ruthenium and sulfur atoms were located from a three-
The final atomic coordinates with their standard deviations and
(14) P. Coppens, L. Leiserowitz, and D. Rabinovich, Acta
(15) Three local programs by Dr. L. W. Finger were used to  solve
UMPREL for statistics and Patterson map;
Crystullogr., 18, 1035 (1965).
and refine the structure:
UMLSTSQ for full-matrix least-squares refinement; and BADTEA for
bond distances, angles, and errors. All data processing was done
with the Control Data 6600 computer at the University of Minnesota
Computer Center.
the numerator or r was the function minimized; the weights were l /
[ O ( F ~ ) ] ~  where u ( F O Z )  = o ( l ) / L p .  Atomic scattering factors were
taken from “International Tables for X-Ray Crystallography,” Vol.
111, Kynoch Press, Birmingham, England, 1962, Table 3.3.1A (S, C,
N) and Table 3.3.1B (Ru). Anomalous dispersion corrections from
the same source (Table 3.3.2C) were used for ruthenium:
ture of Fe(EtEt(dtc)), at 297’K.
shortened C-C bond length (Table VI11 of ref 7).
material.
(16) R = 1 IFo I - IFcl l/I: IFo 1 ;  ? = Z W (  IF, 1’ - IFc i z ) z / E W  IF, 1 4 ;
Af =
-1.2, A f f ” =  1.1.
(17) Leipoldt and Coppens7 noted a similar disorder in the struc-
They also found the same
(18) See paragraph at end of paper regarding supplementary
Table I. Final Atomic Fractional Coordinates and Thermal
Parameters with Standard Deviations
Atom X Y z B, A’
0.2516 (l)a
0.1636 (3)
0.3658 (3)
0.1609 (3)
0.3436 (3)
0.1370 (3)
0.3394 (3)
0.2704 (10)
0.2776 (9)
0.1934 (15)
0.3722 (14)
0.1270 (19)
0.4509 (17)
0.2544 (9)
0.2579 (8)
0.1728 (12)
0.3317 (12)
0.0909 (15)
0.3778 (14)
0.2316 (9)
0.2239 (9)
0.1162 (19)
0.3094 (11)
0.1293c
0.3848 (14)
0.2479 (1)
0.0539 (4)
0.0767 (4)
0.2749 (4)
0.4083 (4)
0.3805 (4)
0.2951 (4)
-0.0281 (13)
-0.1496 (12)
-0.2395 (18)
-0.2164 (16)
-0.2786 (22)
-0.2600 (20)